WARRANTIES & DISCLAIMERS

There are no warranties implied.

FEALTY GROUP LLC is a registered investment adviser located in Niagara Falls, New York. FEALTY GROUP LLC may only transact business in those states in which it is registered, or qualifies for an exemption or exclusion from registration requirements. FEALTY GROUP LLC's web site is limited to the dissemination of general information pertaining to its advisory services, together with access to additional investment-related information, publications, and links. Accordingly, the publication of FEALTY GROUP LLC's web site on the Internet should not be construed by any consumer and/or prospective client as FEALTY GROUP LLC's solicitation to effect, or attempt to effect transactions in securities, or the rendering of personalized investment advice for compensation, over the Internet. Any subsequent, direct communication by FEALTY GROUP LLC with a prospective client shall be conducted by a representative that is either registered or qualifies for an exemption or exclusion from registration in the state where the prospective client resides. For information pertaining to the registration status of FEALTY GROUP LLC, please contact the state securities regulators for those states in which FEALTY GROUP LLC maintains a registration filing. A copy of FEALTY GROUP LLC's current written disclosure statement discussing FEALTY GROUP LLC's business operations, services, and fees is available at the SEC's investment adviser public information website www.adviserinfo.sec.gov or from FEALTY GROUP LLC upon written request. FEALTY GROUP LLC does not make any representations or warranties as to the accuracy, timeliness, suitability, completeness, or relevance of any information prepared by any unaffiliated third party, whether linked to FEALTY GROUP LLC's web site or incorporated herein, and takes no responsibility therefor. All such information is provided solely for convenience purposes only and all users thereof should be guided accordingly.

This website and information are provided for guidance and information purposes only. Investments involve risk and unless otherwise stated, are not guaranteed. Be sure to first consult with a qualified financial adviser and/or tax professional before implementing any strategy. This website and information are not intended to provide investment, tax, or legal advice.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION REGARDING CRYPTO ASSETS

There are risks associated with investing, including the possible loss of principal. Crypto assets, such as bitcoin and ether, are complex, generally exhibit extreme price volatility and unpredictability, and should be viewed as highly speculative assets.

Crypto assets are frequently referred to as crypto "currencies," but they typically operate without central authority or banks, are not backed by any government or issuing entity (i.e., no right of recourse), have no government or insurance protections, are not legal tender and have limited or no usability as compared to fiat currencies. Federal, state or foreign governments may restrict

the use, transfer, exchange and value of crypto assets, and regulation in the U.S. and worldwide is still developing.

Crypto asset exchanges, liquidity providers, networks, protocols, settlement facilities, service providers and other participants in the digital asset ecosystem, and/or crypto assets related to the foregoing, may stop operating, permanently shut down or experience issues due to security breaches, fraud, insolvency, market manipulation, market surveillance, KYC/AML (know your customer/Anti-Money Laundering) procedures, non-compliance with applicable rules and regulations, regulatory investigations or orders, technical glitches, hackers, malware or other reasons, which could negatively impact the price of any cryptocurrency traded on such exchanges or reliant on a digital asset ecosystem participant or otherwise may prevent access or use of the crypto asset.

Crypto assets can experience unique events, such as forks or airdrops, which can impact the value and functionality of the crypto asset. Crypto asset transactions are generally irreversible, which means that a crypto asset may be unrecoverable in instances where: (i) it is sent to an incorrect address, (ii) the incorrect amount is sent, or (iii) transactions are made fraudulently from an account. A crypto asset may decline in popularity, acceptance or use, thereby impairing its price, and the price of a crypto asset may also be impacted by the transactions of a small number of holders of such crypto asset. Crypto assets may be difficult to value and valuations, even for the same crypto asset, may differ significantly by pricing source or otherwise be suspect due to market fragmentation, illiquidity, volatility and the potential for manipulation.

Crypto assets generally rely on blockchain technology and blockchain technology is a relatively new and untested technology which operates as a distributed ledger. Blockchain systems could be subject to internet connectivity disruptions, consensus failures or cybersecurity attacks, and the date or time that you initiate a transaction may be different then when it is recorded on the blockchain. Access to a given blockchain requires an individualized key, which, if compromised, could result in loss due to theft, destruction or inaccessibility. In addition, different crypto assets exhibit different characteristics, use cases and risk profiles.

FEALTY GROUP LLC is a registered investment adviser. Information presented is for educational purposes only and does not intend to make an offer or solicitation for the sale or purchase of any specific securities, investments, or investment strategies. Investments involve risk and, unless otherwise stated, are not guaranteed. Be sure to first consult with a qualified financial adviser and/or tax professional before implementing any strategy discussed herein. Past performance is not indicative of future performance.

ALTRUIST:

Fealty Group LLC offers investment advisory services through the custodial platform offered by Altruist Financial LLC ("Altruist"), an unaffiliated SEC- registered broker dealer and FINRA/SIPC member. Custody, clearing and execution services are provided by Altruist Financial LLC as a

self-clearing broker-dealer. Fealty Group LLC's clients establish brokerage accounts through Altruist. Fealty Group LLC maintains an institutional relationship with Altruist whereby Altruist provides certain benefits to Fealty Group LLC, including a fully digital account opening process, a variety of available investments, and integration with software tools that can benefit Fealty Group LLC and its clients. Fealty Group LLC is not affiliated with Altruist. Altruist does not supervise Fealty Group LLC, its agents, activities, or its regulatory compliance.

